shall fail to obey the said directions within three days from the approval of the same by the said chairman, be shall, upon conviction of such neglect, be fined not less than ten nor more than twenty dollars.

SECTION 5. The said warden shall be entitled to re-Compensation ceive for his said services the sum of two dollars per d:y: provided, however, that said warden shall not receive more than sixty dollars in any one year, the said

sum to be paid out of the general town fund.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 17, 1874.

## CHAPTER 28.

[Published February 19, 1874.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 101 of the general laws of 1863, en titled an act to provide for the application of the five per cent. collection fees on delinquent taxes in the counties of Calumet and Wood, and of chapter 27, general laws of 1864, being amendatory thereto.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 101, of the general laws of Relating to fees 1863, entitled an act to provide for the application of on delinquent the five per cent. collection fees on delinquent taxes in the counties of Calumet and Wood, and of chapter 27, general laws of 1864, being amendatory thereto, are hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1874.